
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing 
 

Tuesday, 10th October, 2017, 4.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Councillor Weston – Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 



 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

4. SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ORDERS  (PAGES 1 - 68) 
 
 

 
 
 
Ayshe Simsek 
Committees Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 03 October 2017 
 



 

1 
 

 
 

Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing 
 
Item number: 4 
 
Title: Special Guardianship, Adoption and Child Arrangement Order 

Payment Policy 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Margaret Dennison, Director of Children’s Service 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Alexander, 0208 489 7061, 

sarah.alexander@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to confirm the Council’s policy and arrangement 

for the payment of Adoption, Special Guardianship (SG) and Child 
Arrangement Order (CAO) allowances; and to provide consistency and 
compliance with Statutory guidance for local authorities on the Special 
Guardianship Regulations 2005 (as amended by the Special Guardianship 
(Amendment) Regulations 2017).   

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. This report proposes updating Haringey’s Policy on Adoption, Special 

Guardianship (SG) and Child Arrangement Order (CAO) allowances, in line 
with the latest statutory guidance, ensuring the Council is consistent in 
supporting legally appointed carers and undertaking financial means tests. 
The key benefit of the Policy will be to encourage carers to proceed with plans 
for Adoption, Special Guardianship and CAO rather than leave children in the 
care system. Permanence planning will support children to have a safe, 
secure, and stable family life. 

 
2.2. The proposals in this report also seek to deliver efficiencies by strengthening 

the Council's financial processes, ensuring close monitoring of allowance 
payments and consistent annual financial reviews of legally appointed carers 
financial circumstances.  

  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 
3. Recommendations  

 

3.1. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Agree the Policy and arrangement for the payment of:  Adoption, 
Special Guardianship, and Child Arrangement Orders Allowances 
2017/18 as set out in Appendix 1.  
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1. To ensure up to date, consistent and cost effective policies and procedures 
are in place without creating a barrier to progressing a plan for Adoption or 
Special Guardianship or Child Arrangement Orders. Adopting a rigorous 
approach to reviewing allowance payments will provide a mechanism to 
ensure that allowance payments made are still appropriate and the recipients 
remain entitled to them. 

 
4.2. To ensure the Council’s allowance rates will remain broadly aligned to the 

North London Consortium average rates (see Appendix 4 for Haringey’s 
Allowance and Reward Rates 17/18).  

 

4.3. Any attempt to reducing existing allowance rates could become a barrier to 
progressing plans for permanency. This would increase Council costs if the 
child is a Looked After Child (LAC).  If a child or young person remains looked 
after when a permanency option was available, the Council will continue to 
face the costs of supporting a looked after child (See Appendix 2 for detailed 
analysis of the Haringey’s allowance rates).  

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
5.1. The Council has considered the option of continuing with the current 

arrangement for payment of Adoption, Special Guardianship and Child 
Arrangement Order allowances which has offered a range of payments 
without a consistent testable framework leading to differing levels of payment. 
To ensure compliance with the regulatory framework for these payments, the 
do nothing approach is untenable. The Council must have a sustainable 
equitable policy and procedure for managing these cohorts of allowances and 
to progress permanency plans for children wherever possible.  
 

6. Background information and opportunity budget management and 
forecasting 

 
6.1. An Adoption Order gives parental responsibility for a child to the adopter(s) 

and extinguish permanently any existing parental responsibility. A Special 
Guardian Order gives the special guardian a degree of parental responsibility 
for the child concerned providing permanence and security for those children 
for whom adoption is not suitable but who cannot live with their birth parents. 

Page 2



 

3 
 

The basic legal links between the child and his birth family are preserved. 
However, a special guardian is entitled to exercise parental responsibility to 
the exclusion of any other person with parental responsibility.  
 

6.2. A CAO regulates the arrangements relating to with those persons with whom 
a child is to live, spend time or otherwise have contact and when. The 
Adoption Support Services Regulations 2005 and the Special Guardianship 
Regulations 2005 (as amended) specifies the circumstances when the 
Council is required to provide support services including the provision of 
financial support. The Council has the discretion to make financial contribution 
following a CAO. The recommended Policy (Appendix 1) outlines the 
Council’s arrangement for the provision of financial support in these cases.   

 
6.3. The Council currently faces number of significant challenges in this area. A 

recent internal Council audit, February 2017, has identified that there are a 
number of pressing issues that must be addressed to ensure the Council is 
able to deliver consistently o
[...]
are able to take forward their concerns 
through Haringey Council complaints procedure.  

  
6.12. Risk management 

 
6.13. The following risks have been identified and are mitigated through the 

recommendation set out in this report: 
 

a) In order for Haringey to be legally compliant, it must establish an 
accurate and transparent policy footing in line with statutory guidance 
and apply policy to all legally appointed carers.  Adopting a rigorous 
approach to reviewing allowances payments will provide a mechanism 
to ensure that allowances payments made are still appropriate and the 
recipients are still entitled to them.  
 

b) Without the application of a proper financial procedures and spending 
reviews, a risk exists that expenditure exceeds budget limits. The use 
of Department for Education (DfE) financial assessment Means Test 
Model and a system for reviewing allowances payments will enable the 
authority to better manage this risk.  Additionally, ensuring that the 
Council is appropriately resourced and ensuring staff are trained going 
forward, the potential risk for future legal action against the Council, 
exposure to possible fraud, or the possibility of over allocated funds to 
legally appointed carers is further limited. 
 

c) A lack of consistency and transparency in the Councils procedures 
presents the risk that the service users perceive themselves to have 
been treated unfairly. The recommendation and Means Test Model 
proposed in this report seeks to limit this risk.  
 

d) There currently exists a backlog of 230 Support Plans that need to be 

urgently reviewed. The Council must invest in staff resources in order 

to undertake the Support Plans reviews and financial means test in 

accordance with DfE guidance and statutory timeframes (see Appendix 

2 for staff resource consideration).  

 

e) Consideration is given to the option of reducing the Councils allowance 

rates in line with the DfE minimum.  However, any attempt to reduc
[...]
 criteria are no 

longer met.  

f) If a child leaves the adoptive home and this is regarded as a permanent 

departure. Temporary absences do not apply, e.g. boarding school, hospital, 

and respite care.  

g) The child sadly dies.  

 

 

23.0 THE APPEALS PROCESS  

 

23.1. If a carer disagrees with the authority’s decision on financial support, then he or she may 

ask for a review. The request should be made in writing, setting out relevant concerns. 

 

23.2. The review should be carried out by an officer more senior to the Service Manager. The 

carer will be entitled to make representations to that officer. The reviewer may consider 

the material that was available at the time the decision was made, the carer's expressed 

concerns and any response to those concerns from the Service Manager. 

 

23.3. The result of the review, including reasons, will be communicated to the carer in writing.  

  

Page 34



Draft V7 June 2017 – Adoption & SGO Allowances_V7.0 
 

25 
 
 

 

Child Arrangement Order Allowances 

 
 

 

24.0 INTRODUCTION  

 

23.4. Haringey Council may provide financial support to a holder of a Child Arrangement Order 

(CAO) for the purpose of supporting the arrangement for the placement of child. The 

Council understands that when family and friends take on the permanent formal care of 

another person’s child or children this may create financial difficulties for the carers, 

especially when the arrangements are not planned. This document sets outs out the 

circumstances in which the Council may provide financial assistance to mitigate such 

difficulties.  

 

25.0 GENERAL PRINCIPLE 

 

25.1. The Council recognises that a Child Arrangement Order is evidence that a family/friend 

carer wishes to make a permanent and substantial commitment to the upbringing of the 

child/young person. This commitment should be taken to include a willingness to meet the 

costs associated with the role of the child's primary care-giver. The acc
[...]
2.00 £252.00 

Haringey Reward Element £192.00 £192.00 £192.00 £205.00 £205.00 

total paid £ £377.00 £377.00 £377.00 £437.00 £457.00 

Page 38



DRAFT 

 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 - Haringey Adoption, Special Guardian 

and Child Arrangement Order analysis. 

 

  

Page 39



DRAFT 

 

2 
 

 

1. Haringey, DfE and North London Consortium allowance rates  

 
1.1. This appendix provides a detailed comparison of the Councils allowance and rates 

compared with the DfE minimum rates (2017/18), and North London Consortium 

allowance rates.  Consideration is also given to comparing costs for placing a child or 

young person with a Foster Carer compared to a Special Guardian.  

 

1.2. Weekly allowances for Special Guardians and Foster Carers rates   

 

1.3. Table 1 below sets out Haringey’s current allowance for Special Guardians and Foster 

Carer rates. It is recommended that the Council maintains these rates for the 

immediate term to allow it to undertake a review of all existing Special Guardians 

using the Annual Review Methodology [Appendix 3].   In taking this approach, the 

Council is able to systematically ratify all historical allowance payments decisions 

identifying legal implications on a case by case basis in accordance with the Policy 

[Appendix 1].   

 

1.4. The Council will use the DfE Model Means Test Model to assess eligibility for 

allowances for Special Guardianship applications, and to calculate the proportion of 

the full allowance payable (on a sliding scale according to the Special Guardian’s 

means which takes into account tax credits). 

 

1.5. The allowances are linked to the Councils fostering allowances and are based on the 

needs of the child. The allowance is paid to Foster Carers and friends and family 

carers following the making of a Special Guardianship Order in respect of the 

previously fostered child. Where Foster Carers were in receipt of a fostering 

allowance, they will cont
[...]
 

rate, that changes dependant on the age of the child. 

1.8.  

Table 3 Consortium Average Reward Element for Foster Carers V’s Haringey’s 

Rates 

 

  Babies Pre-primary Primary 11 to 15 16 to 17 

Consortium average 

reward element  

£229.93 £212.95 £212.95 £222.13 £222.13 

Haringey reward element £192.00 £192.00 £192.00 £205.00 £205.00 

difference between 

consortium reward 

average and Haringey 

£37.93 £20.95 £20.95 £17.13 £17.13 

% above/below 

consortium reward 

average 

16.50 9.84 9.84 7.71 7.71 

 

1.9. Going forward, the Council seeks to continue to pay the current fostering reward 

element as part of its permanency strategy; the financial implications are considered to 

be far less if the child is LAC. The granting of a Special Guardianship Order or 

Adoption Order reduces staff monitoring requirements, including social worker, 

Independent Reviewing Officer, education support and other administrative duties. If 

the child remains LAC, the Council will continue to face the costs of supporting a 

looked after child.  

  

Page 41



DRAFT 

 

4 
 

 

1.11. Set up costs of fostering and support care V’s Special Guardian annual Cost 

 
1.12. This section compares the one-off placement cost of foster care compared to the cost 

of establishing child permanency with a Special Guardian. 

 

1.13. Making use of the methodology developed by the Department for Education and 

using a range of pre-existing process unit costs (for example referrals, reviews and 

ongoing support) it has been possible to estimate the unit costs of support care, using 

individual case studies as illustrative examples. The following eight social work 

processes for which unit costs can be calculated and are based on the case 

management operations that underpin the task of looking after children. 

 
1. Process one: Decide if child needs to be looked after and find first placement 

2. Process two: Care planning (including the care plan, personal education
[...]
eekly allowances has created a 

complex situation that requires careful consideration and management. The Council 

does however recognise it must ensure, over the long term that all carers are subject to 

the same Policy considerations and the DfE financial Means Test. Key to this is 

ensuring that existing carers are not financially disadvantaged and the Council does 

not create barriers to progressing a plan for Adoption or Special Guardianship. 

 

1.25. In addition to the above, it is proposed that the Council broadly maintain weekly 

allowance rates for Special Guardians and Foster Carers in line with the North 

London Consortium, made up of, Haringey, Camden, Enfield, Hackney and Islington. 

This is to maintain a level of parity in allowance rates reducing competition for Foster 

Carers between consortium members.   

 

1.26. Overall Comparison of North London Consortium allowance rates 

 

1.27. The Consortium members have set their own individual rates for both Special 

Guardian allowances and Foster Carer rates. The table below provides comparison of 

Haringey’s Special Guardian weekly allowance rates against the Consortium average 

and the DfE minimum rate. In summary:  

 

 Compared to the Consortium average weekly allowance, Haringey Council 

rates are higher across all age bands with the exception of 11 to 15 years 

where it is lower.  

 The Consortium average weekly allowance is higher across all age bands 

compared to the DfE minimum weekly allowance.  

Page 46



 

9 
 

 Overall, using the benchmarking data from the Consortium member weekly 

allowance rate, Haringey allowances are broadly in line with the North 

London Consortium members.   

 

Table 8. Consortium Weekly Average Allowance V’s DfE Weekly Allowance for 

Special Guardians  
 

  Babies Pre-

primary 

Primary 11 to 15 16 to 17 

Consortium Weekly 

Allowance average  

£174 £178 £182 £239 £248 

DfE minimum Allowance 

(London) 

£144 £147 £165 £187 £219 

Con

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING  - CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2017, 16:00 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children and Families.   
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed 
and noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

4. SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ORDERS  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report, which sought approval for the Council’s 
Special Guardianship, Adoption and Child Arrangement Order Payment Policy and 
also sought agreement for the payment arrangements of Adoption, Special 
Guardianship (SG) and Child Arrangement Order (CAO) allowances. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
Agreed the Policy and arrangement for the payment of: Adoption, Special 
Guardianship, and Child Arrangement Orders Allowances 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
To ensure that up to date, consistent and cost effective policies and procedures 
are in place without creating a barrier to progressing a plan for Adoption or 
Special Guardianship or Child Arrangement Orders. Adopting a rigorous 
approach to reviewing allowance payments will provide a mechanism to 
ensure that allowance payments made are still appropriate and the recipients 
remain entitled to them. 
 



 

 

To ensure that the Council’s allowance rates will remain broadly aligned to the 
North London Consortium average rates (see page 53 of the agenda pack for 
Haringey’s Allowance and Reward Rates 17/18). 
 
Any attempt to reduce existing allowance rates could become a barrier to 
progressing plans for permanency. This would increase Council costs if the 
child is a Looked After Child (LAC). If a child or young person remained looked 
after when a permanency option was available, the Council would continue to 
face the costs of supporting a looked after child (see Appendix 2 of the report for 
detailed analysis of the Haringey’s allowance rates). 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The Council considered the option of continuing with the current 
arrangement for payment of Adoption, Special Guardianship and Child 
Arrangement Order allowances which offered a range of payments 
without a consistent testable framework and resulted in differing levels of payment. 
To ensure compliance with the regulatory framework for these payments, the 
do nothing approach was not considered tenable. The Council was requited to have a 
sustainable equitable policy and procedure for managing these cohorts of allowances 
and to progress permanency 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


